



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3209]

**TUESDAY, THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR**

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NINALA JAYASURYA

WRIT PETITION NO:8079/2024

Between:

L Aruna

...PETITIONER

AND

The State Of Ap and Others

...RESPONDENT(S)

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1.RAMAKRISHNA AKURATHI

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1.GP FOR ENDOWMENTS

The Court made the following INTERIM ORDER:

Heard Mr.P.Veera Reddy, learned Senior Counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner, who made submissions with reference to the orders dated 02.5.2018 allowing the Writ Petition No.28345 of 2007. He contends that the said order has become final and despite the same, the subject matter property is being continued in the Prohibited Category List. He submits that the inaction on the part of the respondents, more particularly the 2nd respondent, in deleting the subject matter property from the Prohibited Category List is unjust, arbitrary, etc. He also submits that the petitioner is in possession of the subject matter property and unless appropriate orders are passed, the petitioner would suffer serious prejudice and irreparable loss.

The learned Assistant Government Pleader for Endowments made submissions by placing reliance on the orders of the Hon'ble Division Bench dated 29.3.2023 in Writ Petition (PIL) No.70 of 2022 and contends that the petitioner has to approach the Endowments Tribunal for deletion of the subject matter property from the Prohibited Category List.

The learned counsel for the 3rd respondent seeks time to secure instructions and file counter.

Considering the submissions made and perusing the order dated 02.5.2018 referred to supra, there shall be a direction to maintain *status quo* in respect of the subject matter property existing as on today.

List the matter on 01.7.2024 for filing counters of the concerned respondents.

NINALA JAYASURYA,J

VASU